

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

08-15-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2018AP75-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CHARLES L. NEILL, IV,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS AFFIRMING AN ORDER DENYING A
JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND AN ORDER
DENYING A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE DENNIS R. CIMPLE,
PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MICHAEL C. SANDERS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1030550

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0284
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
sandersmc@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	5
The circuit court and court of appeals properly concluded that the minimum fine for OWI as a third offense, with a minor passenger and an alcohol concentration above 0.25, is \$4,800.....	5
A. Applicable legal principles on statutory interpretation	5
B. The statute at issue here.....	6
C. Under the plain language of Wis. Stat. § 346.65, when a person operates a motor vehicle with an alcohol concentration of 0.25 or above and a minor passenger, the minimum and maximum fines are both doubled and quadrupled, for a total of eight times the base minimum and maximum fines.....	8
D. Neill’s argument that only one of the two enhancers can have effect on the minimum fine is contrary to the plain language of the statutes.....	12
E. Neill’s interpretation of the statute would not give effect to both enhancements to the fine for a third-offense OWI	15

	Page
F. The court of appeals dissenting opinion reaches a result that is not supported by the statutory language.	16
G. The rule of lenity should not be applied because the statutory language is unambiguous.	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cross v. Leuenberger</i> , 267 Wis. 232, 65 N.W.2d 35 (1954)	9
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	6
<i>State v. Anagnos</i> , 2012 WI 64, 341 Wis. 2d 576, 815 N.W.2d 675.....	9
<i>State v. Beasley</i> , 2004 WI App 42, 271 Wis. 2d 469, 678 N.W.2d 600.....	9, 15
<i>State v. Buchanan</i> , 2013 WI 31, 346 Wis. 2d 735, 828 N.W.2d 847.....	6
<i>State v. Dinkins</i> , 2012 WI 24, 339 Wis. 2d 78, 810 N.W.2d 787.....	6
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 2018 WI 10, 379 Wis. 2d 386, 906 N.W.2d 158.....	6
<i>State v. Dowdy</i> , 2012 WI 12, 338 Wis. 2d 565, 808 N.W.2d 691.....	13
<i>State v. Guarnero</i> , 2015 WI 72, 363 Wis. 2d 857, 867 N.W.2d 400.....	17
<i>State v. Neill</i> , 2019 WI App 4, 385 Wis. 2d 471, 922 N.W.2d 861	4, <i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Quintana</i> , 2008 WI 33, 308 Wis. 2d 615, 748 N.W.2d 447.....	5
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238.....	6

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 346.65	5, 8, 17
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2).....	1
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)	13
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)3.	6, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(cm).....	1, 7
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(f)	1, 14, 17
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(f)1.	7
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(f)2.	3, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(g)	1, 14, 17
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(g)1.	7
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(g)2.	7
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(g)3.	1, <i>passim</i>
